AN EVALUATION OF YEAR FOUR SEKOLAH
JENIS KEBANGSAAN ENGLISH TEXTBOOK

LOH LEH KWONG

FACULTY OF LANGUAGES AND LINGUISTICS
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

2012



AN EVALUATION OF YEAR FOUR SEKOLAH
JENIS KEBANGSAAN ENGLISH TEXTBOOK

LOH LEH KWONG

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF LANGUAGES AND
LINGUISTICS UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA, IN PARTIAL
FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF LINGUISTICS

2012



UNIVERSITY MALAYA

ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate: Loh Leh Kwong (I.C./Passport No.: 700521-13-5494)

Registration/Matric No.: TGC080025

Name of Degree: The Master of Linguistics

Title of Project Paper/Research Report/Dissertation/Thesis (“this Work™):
An Evaluation of Year Four Sekolah Jenis Kebangsaan English Textbook

Field of Study: Material Evaluation

| do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

(1)
(2)
©)

(4)
(%)

(6)

| am the sole author/writer of the Work;

This Work is original;

Any use of any work in which copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing
and for permitted purposes and any excerpt or extract from, or reference to or
reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and
sufficiently and the title of the Work and its authorship have been acknowledged
in this Work;

I do not have any actual knowledge nor do | ought reasonably to know that the
making of this work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work;

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the
University of Malaya (“UM”), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright
in this Work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means
whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first
had and obtained,

I am fully aware that if in the course of making this Work | have infringed any
copyright whether intentionally or otherwise, | may be subject to legal action or
any other action as may be determined by UM.

Candidate’s Signature Date

Subscribed and solemnly declared before,

Witness’s Signature Date

Name:

Designation:



ABSTRACT

This study evaluates an English textbook entitled Year Four [Sekolah Jenis
Kebangsaan (Cina/Tamil)] English Textbook. It is used nationwide by all the
Malaysian government funded Chinese primary schools. Five common elements i.e.
objectives, contents, vocabulary, grammar and exercises were studied in this research.
The presence of the elements of Bloom’s taxonomy were also compared and reviewed
against the exercises of the textbook. Teachers and Year 6 students, being the direct
users of the textbook were chosen to participate in the study. Questionnaires and
interviews were used to collect relevant data. Generally, the textbook complied with
most of the objectives set in the curriculum specifications, a guideline determined by
the Education Ministry. However, in a world fast moving towards modern era of digital
technology, the students showed their thirst for knowledge in new innovations now and
then. Teachers also see the need to cater to this request so that the learning of English
will be interesting. To determine whether effective learning has taken place, a central
assessment of summative examination after six years of primary schooling, is set up by
the Malaysian Ministry of Education. It is known as Ujian Penilaian Sekolah Rendah
(UPSR). In evaluating the role played by the textbook in the preparation for the
examination, the study revealed certain strengths and weaknesses in above-named
elements: objectives, contents, vocabulary, grammar and exercises. In the effort to
improve the textbook, some suggestions from the participants are put forward. It is
hoped that the authorities concerned would find them useful especially at the dawn of

reviewing the syllabus and revamping the textbook for future use.



ABSTRAK

Kajian ini bertujuan menilai buku teks Bahasa Inggeris berjudul ‘Year Four
[Sekolah Jenis Kebangsaan (Cina/Tamil)] English Textbook’. la dibekal oleh
Kementerian Pelajaran Malaysia untuk semua sekolah aliran Cina di Malaysia. Lima
elemen utama iaitu objektif, kandungan, perbendaharaan kata, tatabahasa serta latihan
telah dipilih untuk kajian ini. Kehadiran elemen Taksonomi Bloom dibanding dan
dinilai bersama latihan dalam buku tersebut. Pengguna utama iaitu para guru dan murid-
murid Tahun 6 diajak untuk memberi pandangan mereka terhadap buku ini. Instumen
kajian berbentuk soal selidik dan temuduga digunakan untuk mengumpul maklumat
berkenaan. Pada keseluruhannya, kebanyakan objektif di dalam buku teks tersebut
padan dengan spesifikasi kurikulum yang ditentukan oleh Kementerian Pelajaran
Malaysia. Namun demikian, oleh kerana kemajuan teknologi digital, para pelajar
meinginkan perubahan berdasarkan aspek demikian. Para guru juga berpendapat
keperluan untuk memenuhi permintaan sedemikian supaya proses pembelajaran lebih
menarik. Bagi penilaian pembelajaran sekolah rendah, Kementerian Pelajaran Malaysia
telah menentukan Ujian Penilaian Sekolah Rendah (UPSR) di akhir persekolahan
selama enam tahun di sekolah rendah. Dari segi kajian peranan buku teks tersebut
terhadap persediaan peperiksaan, didapati kekuatan dan kelemahan dalam semua
elemen tersebut. Dalam usaha menambahbaik buku teks tersebut, diharap pihak
berkenaan akan mempertimbangkan cadangan-cadangan yang dikemukakan demi
manfaat pelajar di masa hadapan khasnya di saat mengkaji semula dan penyusunan

semula buku teks tersebut.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to God Almighty for giving me the will of perseverance to achieve this success.

I wish to express my deepest gratitude to Dr. Baljit Kaur Surjit Singh, my supervisor,
for her patience as well as invaluable advice and guidance in this study. | also like to
thank her for the encouragement she gave me during my hardest time while working on

my study. | am truly indebted to her for my success.

To my beloved parents and siblings, | wish to express my deepest love and gratitude for

their sacrifices, patience, understanding, continuous support and encouragement.

Last but not least, I also would like to thank the participants of this study and all those

who helped in one way or another, in making this study a success.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LISTS OF FIGURES

LISTS OF TABLES

CHAPTER | INTRODUCTION

1.1  General Introduction

1.2 General Background

1.3 Historical Background of Malaysian Education

1.4 The Status of English in Malaysian Chinese Primary Schools
1.5  Purpose of the Study

1.6 Objectives of the Study

1.7 Research Questions

1.8  Significance of the Study

1.9  Scope and Limitations

1.10 Organisation of the Research

1.11  Summary

CHAPTER Il REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Theories of Language Teaching and Learning

2.2.1 Theories of Language
2.2.1.1 Theories of language teaching

2.2.1.1.1 The Structural View of language

Page

Xi

xii

11

11

12

12

13

vi



2.2.1.1.2 The Functional View of language

2.2.1.1.3 The Interactional View of language
2.2.1.2 Theories of Learning

2.2.1.2.1 The Behaviouristic Theory of Learning

2.2.1.2.2 Cognitivism

2.2.1.2.3 Constructivism

2.2.1.3 Implication of constructivism on language learning and

teaching
2.3 Textbook as Instructional Tools
2.3.1 Definition of instructional materials and textbooks
2.3.2  Uses of textbooks
2.3.3 Perception towards textbook
2.4 Instructional Materials Evaluation
2.4.1 Definition of evaluation
2.4.2 Materials evaluation
2.4.3 Types of textbooks evaluation
2.4.4 The importance of textbook evaluation
2.5  Textbook Evaluation Frameworks
2.6  Bloom’s Taxonomy
2.7 Summary
CHAPTER 111 DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2 Research Design

3.2.1 Determining the research title
3.2.2 Determining the research problem

3.2.3 Choosing the research method

13

14

14

15

17

18

21

24

24

25

26

32

32

33

33

36

38

43

45

46

46

46

47

48

vii



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Conceptual Framework

Selection of Samples

3.4.1 Site of the study

3.4.2 Choosing the samples

3.4.3 Determining the sample size

3.4.4 Teachers

3.4.5 Students

The Textbook

Research Instruments

3.6.1 Questionnaires

3.6.2 Interviews

Data Collection

3.7.1 Administering the questionnaires
3.7.1.1 Administering teachers’ questionnaires
3.7.1.2 Administering students’ questionnaires
3.7.1.3 Conducting the interviews

Data Analysis

3.8.1 Analysing questionnaires

3.8.2 Analysing interviews

Summary

CHAPTER IV FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

4.3

Introduction

Background Information
4.2.1 Teachers’ background
4.2.2 Students’ background

Objectives of Each Topic in the Textbook

49

51

51

54

56

57

58

59

59

60

62

63

64

64

65

66

66

67

67

68

69

69

69

70

71

viii



43.1

4.3.2

Teachers’ responses to questionnaires

Teachers’ responses to interviews

4.4 Contents

441

4.4.2

443

444

Teachers’ responses to questionnaires
Teachers’ responses to interviews
Students’ responses to questionnaires

Students’ responses to interviews

45  Vocabulary

45.1

45.2

45.3

454

Teachers’ responses to questionnaires
Teachers’ responses to interviews
Students’ responses to questionnaires

Students’ responses to interviews

4.6 Grammar

46.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

Teachers’ responses to questionnaires
Teachers’ responses to interviews
Students’ responses to questionnaires

Students’ responses to interviews

4.7 Exercises

4.7.1 Teachers’ responses to questionnaires
4.7.2 Teachers’ responses to interviews
4.7.3 Students’ responses to questionnaires
4.7.4 Students’ responses to interviews

4.8  Bloom’s Taxonomy and the Exercises

4.9 Summary

CHAPTER V CONCLUSION

5.1 Introduction

71

73

74

74

76

76

78

79

79

80

81

82

82

82

83

84

85

85

86

86

87

90

91

91

96



5.2 Summary of the Study
5.3  Summary of Findings
5.3.1 Research question one and two

5.3.1.1 Objectives
5.3.1.2 Contents
5.3.1.3 Vocabulary
5.3.1.4 Grammar
5.3.1.5 Exercises

5.4  Suggestions

55 Implications

5.6  Recommendations for further studies

5.7 Summary

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A: Student’s Questionnaire

APPENDIX B: Student’s Interview Questions

APPENDIX C: Teacher’s Questionnaire

APPENDIX D: Teacher’s Interview Questions

APPENDIX E: Analysis of Past Years UPSR Questions

APPENDIX F: Extract of English Language Syllabus for Primary

Schools Use in The National Type Primary Schools (SJK)

APPENDIX G: Extract of Year Four SIK (Cina/Tamil) English Textbook

96

97

98

98

98

99

99

100

101

102

102

103

104

113

116

117

123

124

128

137



Figure

Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5

Figure 3.6

LISTS OF FIGURES

Research Design

Conceptual Framework of the present study
The Education Structure

Data collection

Data analysis

Analysis of interview data

Page

49

50

51

64

66

68

Xi



Table

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9

Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13

LISTS OF TABLES

Past years English passing rates

Participants answering the questionnaires
Participants interviewed

Rubric of questionnaires for teachers and students
Teachers’ years of teaching experience
Distribution of students for questionnaires
Distribution of students for interview

Teachers’ opinions on objectives

Teachers’ opinions on contents

Students’ opinions on contents

Teachers’ responses on vocabulary

Students’ responses on vocabulary

Teachers’ responses on grammar

Students’ responses on grammar

Teachers’ responses on exercises

Students’ responses on exercises

Comparison of words used in the Year 4 SIK English

Textbook and Bloom’s Taxonomy keywords

Page

53
58
58
62
70
70
71
72
75
77
79
81
83
84
86
87

92

Xii



