AN EVALUATION OF YEAR FOUR SEKOLAH JENIS KEBANGSAAN ENGLISH TEXTBOOK

LOH LEH KWONG

FACULTY OF LANGUAGES AND LINGUISTICS UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

2012

AN EVALUATION OF YEAR FOUR SEKOLAH JENIS KEBANGSAAN ENGLISH TEXTBOOK

LOH LEH KWONG

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF LANGUAGES AND LINGUISTICS UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA, IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF LINGUISTICS

UNIVERSITY MALAYA

ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate: Loh Leh Kwong (I.C./Passport No.: 700521-13-5494)

Registration/Matric No.: TGC080025
Name of Degree: The Master of Linguistics
Title of Project Paper/Research Report/Dissertation/Thesis ("this Work"): An Evaluation of Year Four Sekolah Jenis Kebangsaan English Textbook
Field of Study: Material Evaluation
I do solemnly and sincerely declare that:
 I am the sole author/writer of the Work; This Work is original; Any use of any work in which copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing and for permitted purposes and any excerpt or extract from, or reference to or reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and sufficiently and the title of the Work and its authorship have been acknowledged in this Work;
 I do not have any actual knowledge nor do I ought reasonably to know that the making of this work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work; I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the University of Malaya ("UM"), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in this Work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first had and obtained;
(6) I am fully aware that if in the course of making this Work I have infringed any copyright whether intentionally or otherwise, I may be subject to legal action or any other action as may be determined by UM.
Candidate's Signature Date
Subscribed and solemnly declared before,
Witness's Signature Date
Name: Designation:

ABSTRACT

This study evaluates an English textbook entitled Year Four [Sekolah Jenis Kebangsaan (Cina/Tamil)] English Textbook. It is used nationwide by all the Malaysian government funded Chinese primary schools. Five common elements i.e. objectives, contents, vocabulary, grammar and exercises were studied in this research. The presence of the elements of Bloom's taxonomy were also compared and reviewed against the exercises of the textbook. Teachers and Year 6 students, being the direct users of the textbook were chosen to participate in the study. Questionnaires and interviews were used to collect relevant data. Generally, the textbook complied with most of the objectives set in the curriculum specifications, a guideline determined by the Education Ministry. However, in a world fast moving towards modern era of digital technology, the students showed their thirst for knowledge in new innovations now and then. Teachers also see the need to cater to this request so that the learning of English will be interesting. To determine whether effective learning has taken place, a central assessment of summative examination after six years of primary schooling, is set up by the Malaysian Ministry of Education. It is known as Ujian Penilaian Sekolah Rendah (UPSR). In evaluating the role played by the textbook in the preparation for the examination, the study revealed certain strengths and weaknesses in above-named elements: objectives, contents, vocabulary, grammar and exercises. In the effort to improve the textbook, some suggestions from the participants are put forward. It is hoped that the authorities concerned would find them useful especially at the dawn of reviewing the syllabus and revamping the textbook for future use.

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini bertujuan menilai buku teks Bahasa Inggeris berjudul 'Year Four [Sekolah Jenis Kebangsaan (Cina/Tamil)] English Textbook'. Ia dibekal oleh Kementerian Pelajaran Malaysia untuk semua sekolah aliran Cina di Malaysia. Lima elemen utama iaitu objektif, kandungan, perbendaharaan kata, tatabahasa serta latihan telah dipilih untuk kajian ini. Kehadiran elemen Taksonomi Bloom dibanding dan dinilai bersama latihan dalam buku tersebut. Pengguna utama iaitu para guru dan muridmurid Tahun 6 diajak untuk memberi pandangan mereka terhadap buku ini. Instumen kajian berbentuk soal selidik dan temuduga digunakan untuk mengumpul maklumat berkenaan. Pada keseluruhannya, kebanyakan objektif di dalam buku teks tersebut padan dengan spesifikasi kurikulum yang ditentukan oleh Kementerian Pelajaran Namun demikian, oleh kerana kemajuan teknologi digital, para pelajar meinginkan perubahan berdasarkan aspek demikian. Para guru juga berpendapat keperluan untuk memenuhi permintaan sedemikian supaya proses pembelajaran lebih menarik. Bagi penilaian pembelajaran sekolah rendah, Kementerian Pelajaran Malaysia telah menentukan Ujian Penilaian Sekolah Rendah (UPSR) di akhir persekolahan selama enam tahun di sekolah rendah. Dari segi kajian peranan buku teks tersebut terhadap persediaan peperiksaan, didapati kekuatan dan kelemahan dalam semua Dalam usaha menambahbaik buku teks tersebut, diharap pihak elemen tersebut. berkenaan akan mempertimbangkan cadangan-cadangan yang dikemukakan demi manfaat pelajar di masa hadapan khasnya di saat mengkaji semula dan penyusunan semula buku teks tersebut.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to God Almighty for giving me the will of perseverance to achieve this success.

I wish to express my deepest gratitude to Dr. Baljit Kaur Surjit Singh, my supervisor, for her patience as well as invaluable advice and guidance in this study. I also like to thank her for the encouragement she gave me during my hardest time while working on my study. I am truly indebted to her for my success.

To my beloved parents and siblings, I wish to express my deepest love and gratitude for their sacrifices, patience, understanding, continuous support and encouragement.

Last but not least, I also would like to thank the participants of this study and all those who helped in one way or another, in making this study a success.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
DECI	LARATION	ii	
ABST	TRACT	iii	
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	v	
LIST	S OF FIGURES	xi	
LIST	S OF TABLES	xii	
CHA	PTER I INTRODUCTION		
1.1	General Introduction	1	
1.2	General Background	2	
1.3	Historical Background of Malaysian Education	3	
1.4	The Status of English in Malaysian Chinese Primary Schools	5	
1.5	Purpose of the Study	6	
1.6	Objectives of the Study	6	
1.7	Research Questions	7	
1.8	Significance of the Study 7		
1.9	Scope and Limitations	8	
1.10	Organisation of the Research	8	
1.11	Summary	9	
CHA	PTER II REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE		
2.1	Introduction	11	
2.2	Theories of Language Teaching and Learning	11	
	2.2.1 Theories of Language	12	
	2.2.1.1 Theories of language teaching	12	
	2.2.1.1.1 The Structural View of language	13	

		2.2.1.1.2 The Functional View of language	13
		2.2.1.1.3 The Interactional View of language	14
		2.2.1.2 Theories of Learning	14
		2.2.1.2.1 The Behaviouristic Theory of Learning	15
		2.2.1.2.2 Cognitivism	17
		2.2.1.2.3 Constructivism	18
		2.2.1.3 Implication of constructivism on language learning and	
		teaching	21
2.3	Textb	ook as Instructional Tools	24
	2.3.1	Definition of instructional materials and textbooks	24
	2.3.2	Uses of textbooks	25
	2.3.3	Perception towards textbook	26
2.4	Instru	ctional Materials Evaluation	32
	2.4.1	Definition of evaluation	32
	2.4.2	Materials evaluation	33
	2.4.3	Types of textbooks evaluation	33
	2.4.4	The importance of textbook evaluation	36
2.5	Textb	ook Evaluation Frameworks	38
2.6	Bloom's Taxonomy		43
2.7	Summ	nary	45
CHA	PTER I	II DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introd	uction	46
3.2	Resea	rch Design	46
	3.2.1	Determining the research title	46
	3.2.2	Determining the research problem	47
	3.2.3	Choosing the research method	48

3.3	Conce	Conceptual Framework 4			
3.4	Selection of Samples				
	3.4.1	Site of the study	51		
	3.4.2	Choosing the samples	54		
	3.4.3	Determining the sample size	56		
	3.4.4	Teachers	57		
	3.4.5	Students	58		
3.5	The T	extbook	59		
3.6	Resea	Research Instruments			
	3.6.1	Questionnaires	60		
	3.6.2	Interviews	62		
3.7	Data (Data Collection			
	3.7.1	Administering the questionnaires	64		
		3.7.1.1 Administering teachers' questionnaires	64		
		3.7.1.2 Administering students' questionnaires	65		
		3.7.1.3 Conducting the interviews	66		
3.8	Data Analysis				
	3.8.1	Analysing questionnaires	67		
	3.8.2	Analysing interviews	67		
3.9	Summ	nary	68		
СНА	PTER I	IV FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Introd	luction	69		
4.2	Background Information				
	4.2.1	Teachers' background	69		
	4.2.2	Students' background	70		
4.3	Objectives of Each Topic in the Textbook				

	4.3.1	Teachers' responses to questionnaires	71	
	4.3.2	Teachers' responses to interviews	73	
4.4	Contents			
	4.4.1	Teachers' responses to questionnaires	74	
	4.4.2	Teachers' responses to interviews	76	
	4.4.3	Students' responses to questionnaires	76	
	4.4.4	Students' responses to interviews	78	
4.5	Vocab	oulary	79	
	4.5.1	Teachers' responses to questionnaires	79	
	4.5.2	Teachers' responses to interviews	80	
	4.5.3	Students' responses to questionnaires	81	
	4.5.4	Students' responses to interviews	82	
4.6	Grammar			
	4.6.1	Teachers' responses to questionnaires	82	
	4.6.2	Teachers' responses to interviews	83	
	4.6.3	Students' responses to questionnaires	84	
	4.6.4	Students' responses to interviews	85	
4.7	Exercises			
	4.7.1	Teachers' responses to questionnaires	86	
	4.7.2	Teachers' responses to interviews	86	
	4.7.3	Students' responses to questionnaires	87	
	4.7.4	Students' responses to interviews	90	
4.8	Bloom	n's Taxonomy and the Exercises	91	
4.9	Summ	nary	91	
CHAI	PTER V	V CONCLUSION		
5.1	Introd	luction	96	

5.2	Summary of the Study			96
5.3	.3 Summary of Findings			97
	5.3.1	Research	h question one and two	98
		5.3.1.1	Objectives	98
		5.3.1.2	Contents	98
		5.3.1.3	Vocabulary	99
		5.3.1.4	Grammar	99
		5.3.1.5	Exercises	100
5.4	Suggestions			101
5.5	Implications			102
5.6	Recommendations for further studies			102
5.7	Summary			103
REFERENCES				104
APPE	ENDIX	A: Stud	lent's Questionnaire	113
APPE	NDIX I	3: Stud	lent's Interview Questions	116
APPE	NDIX (C: Teac	cher's Questionnaire	117
APPE	NDIX I	D: Teac	cher's Interview Questions	123
APPE	NDIX I	E: Ana	lysis of Past Years UPSR Questions	124
APPE	NDIX I		act of English Language Syllabus for Primary ools Use in The National Type Primary Schools (SJK)	128
APPE	NDIX (G: Extr	act of Year Four SJK (Cina/Tamil) English Textbook	137

LISTS OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
Figure 3.1	Research Design	49
Figure 3.2	Conceptual Framework of the present study	50
Figure 3.3	The Education Structure	51
Figure 3.4	Data collection	64
Figure 3.5	Data analysis	66
Figure 3.6	Analysis of interview data	68

LISTS OF TABLES

Table		Page
Table 3.1	Past years English passing rates	53
Table 3.2	Participants answering the questionnaires	58
Table 3.3	Participants interviewed	58
Table 3.4	Rubric of questionnaires for teachers and students	62
Table 4.1	Teachers' years of teaching experience	70
Table 4.2	Distribution of students for questionnaires	70
Table 4.3	Distribution of students for interview	71
Table 4.4	Teachers' opinions on objectives	72
Table 4.5	Teachers' opinions on contents	75
Table 4.6	Students' opinions on contents	77
Table 4.7	Teachers' responses on vocabulary	79
Table 4.8	Students' responses on vocabulary	81
Table 4.9	Teachers' responses on grammar	83
Table 4.10	Students' responses on grammar	84
Table 4.11	Teachers' responses on exercises	86
Table 4.12	Students' responses on exercises	87
Table 4.13	Comparison of words used in the Year 4 SJK English	92
	Textbook and Bloom's Taxonomy keywords	